

No. 74459-3-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MICHAEL MOCKOVAK, *Appellant*,

v.

KING COUNTY and the KING COUNTY PROSECUTING
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, *Respondents*,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Intervenor-Respondent*.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for King County

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH
MICHAEL SHIH
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7268
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-6880*

ANNETTE L. HAYES
*United States Attorney,
Western District of Washington*
HELEN J. BRUNNER
*First Assistant United States
Attorney
WSBA No. 30245
700 Stewart Street, Suite 5220
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 553-7970*

E
2016 JUL 29 AM 11:26
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	2
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Prior Proceedings.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED MOCKOVAK’S MOTION TO COMPEL THE TESTIMONY OF FBI TASK FORCE OFFICER CARVER.....	14
A. The Trial Court Lacks Authority To Compel Officer Carver’s Testimony In Violation Of Applicable <i>Touhy</i> Regulations.....	14
B. Federal Sovereign Immunity Precludes The Trial Court From Enforcing Discovery Orders Against Officer Carver.....	24
C. Mockavak Is Not Entitled To Seek Discovery From Officer Carver Under State Discovery Law	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY ELECTRONIC MAIL	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Boeh</i> , 25 F.3d 761 (9th Cir. 1994)	3, 4
<i>Boron Oil Co. v. Downie</i> , 873 F.2d 67 (4th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Clarke v. State Att’y Gens. Office</i> , 133 Wn. App. 767 (2006)	13
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	17
<i>Concerned Ratepayers Ass’n v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Clark Cty.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 950 (1999)	26
<i>Hickey v. Columbus Consol. Government</i> , No. 4:07-CV-096, 2008 WL 450561 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2008)	23
<i>Hubbard v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 198 Wn. 354 (1939)	17, 18
<i>In re Elko Cty. Grand Jury v. Siminoe</i> , 109 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 1997)	12, 16
<i>In re Mockovak</i> , No. 69390-5-I, 2016 WL 3190500 (Wash. Ct. App. June 6, 2016)	5, 7, 8
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Energy</i> , 412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Logue v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 521 (1973)	18
<i>Mayo v. City of Scranton</i> , No. 3:CV-10-0935, 2012 WL 6050551 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2012)	22, 23

<i>Puerto Rico v. United States</i> , 490 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Neighborhood All. of Spokane Cty. v. County of Spokane</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702 (2011)	13, 25, 26
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944)	22
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995)	19
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	23, 24
<i>Smith v. Cromer</i> , 159 F.3d 875 (4th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>State v. Mockovak</i> , 174 Wn. App. 1076 (2013)	8
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 184 Wn. App. 902 (2014)	3, 14, 16, 24
<i>United States v. Threet</i> , No. 09-20523-05, 2011 WL 5865076 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 22, 2011)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen</i> , 340 U.S. 462 (1951)	2, 3, 14, 16, 21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 170 F.3d 431 (4th Cir. 1999)	4
Statutes:	
Act of June 22, 1870, ch. 150, § 8, 16 Stat. 163	21
Administrative Procedure Act: 5 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i>	4

Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	18
5 U.S.C. § 301	2, 16, 20, 22
21 U.S.C. § 878	7
28 U.S.C. § 532	15
Public Records Act, RCW §§ 42.56.001 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 5
Rules:	
CR 26(b)(1)	13, 25
Regulations:	
28 C.F.R. § 0.112(b)	7, 15
28 C.F.R. §§ 16.21 <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 C.F.R. § 16.21(a)	4
28 C.F.R. § 16.21(b)	4, 12, 14, 15, 18
28 C.F.R. § 16.22(a)	4, 14
28 C.F.R. § 16.22(a)-(b)	16
28 C.F.R. § 16.22(b)	4
28 C.F.R. § 16.22(c)-(d)	5
28 C.F.R. § 16.24(b)	5
28 C.F.R. § 16.26(a)-(b)	5

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. 1461, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958) 20

Oversight of the Federal Bureau of Investigation: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. 17 (2014) (statement of James B. Comey, Director, FBI), <http://go.usa.gov/xxRWT> 6

Other Authorities:

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 17

FBI, *Successes in Gang Enforcement*, FBI.gov (Jan. 18. 2011), <http://go.usa.gov/xYhVF> 6

Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958):

§ 225 19

§ 226 19

§ 227 19

Restatement (Third) (2006):

§ 7.07(3)(a) 18

§ 7.07(3)(b) 18
